

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Katherine M. Rucker,

Appellant,

v.

Steven B. Schmidt and
Rider Bennett, LLP,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT RIDER BENNETT'S APPELLATE BRIEF

SKOLNICK & SHIFF, P.A.
Sean A. Shiff (#270519)
2100 Rand Tower
527 Marquette Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 677-7600

Attorneys for Appellant
Katherine M. Rucker

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Lewis A. Remele (#90724)
Kevin P. Hickey (#202484)
Shanda K. Pearson (#340923)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondent
Rider Bennett, LLP

ANTHONY OSTLUND AND BAER,
P.A.

Joseph W. Anthony (#2872)

Janel Dressen (#302818)

3600 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 349-6969

Attorneys for Respondent

Steven B. Schmidt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RUCKER'S CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE ATTORNEY IMMUNITY RULE PRECLUDING CLAIMS AGAINST THE ADVERSE ATTORNEY.....	3
II. RUCKER'S CLAIM FOR DAMAGES AFTER RECEIVING FULL EQUITABLE RELIEF IS BARRED BY THE ELECTION OF REMEDIES DOCTRINE.....	8
III. RUCKER'S CLAIM IS BARRED BY HER ADMISSION THAT HER CLAIM WAS FULLY SATISFIED	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Hatch v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Maness v. Star-Kist Foods, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 1993)	6, 7
State Cases	
<i>Anders v. Dakota Land & Dev. Co.</i> , 289 N.W.2d 161 (Minn. 1980)	8
<i>Brecht v. Schramm</i> , 266 N.W.2d 514 (Minn. 1978)	2
<i>Brown-Wilbert, Inc. v. Copeland Buhl & Co., P.L.L.P.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 2007)	2
<i>Dairyland Insurance Co. v. Starkey</i> , 535 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Eustis v. David Agency, Inc.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. App. 1987)	5
<i>Farmer v. Crosby</i> , 43 Minn. 459, 45 N.W. 866 (1890) (affirming dismissal as to attorney), overruled on other grounds by <i>Erickson v. Minn. & Ont. Power Co.</i> , 134 Minn. 209, 158 N.W. 979 (1916)	4
<i>Hanson v. Woolston</i> , 701 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. App. 2005)	12
<i>Hatch v. Kulick</i> , 211 Minn. 309, 1 N.W.2d 359 (1941)	8, 9, 11
<i>Herubin v. Finn</i> , 603 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. App. 1999)	12
<i>Hoppe v. Klapperich</i> , 224 Minn. 224, 28 N.W.2d 780, (1947)	5, 6
<i>Jacobs v. Farmland Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 377 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. 1985)	9
<i>Krogness v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. App. 1994)	3
<i>L & H Airco, Inc. v. Rapistan Corp.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 372 (Minn. 1989)	3, 5
<i>Langeland v. Farmers State Bank of Trimont</i> , 319 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1982)	6

Liedtke v. Fillenworth, 372 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. App. 1985) 4

Loppe v. Steiner, 699 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. App. 2005)..... 8

Magnusson v. Am. Allied Ins. Co., 290 Minn. 465, 189 N.W.2d 28 (1971)..... 8

Marker v. Greenberg, 313 N.W.2d 4 (Minn. 1981)..... 3, 4

McDonald v. Stewart, 289 Minn. 35, 182 N.W.2d 437 (1970)..... 3, 4, 6

McIntosh County Bank v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP,
745 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008)..... 3, 4, 8

Melrose Floor Co. v. Lechner, 435 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. App. 1989)..... 5

Myers v. Price, 463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. App. 1990) 3

Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1995) 2

Rudnitski v. Seely, 452 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1990) 8

State v. Joseph, 636 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2001)..... 2

Vesta State Bank v. Indep. State Bank of Minn., 518 N.W.2d 850 (Minn. 1994)..... passim

Wayzata Enters. v. Herman, 268 Minn. 117, 128 N.W.2d 156 (1964)..... 9

Williams v. Grand Lodge of Freemasonry, 355 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. App. 1984)..... 4, 7, 8
